
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on YouTube 
at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available 
from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  during the meeting. 
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location. Please note 
that priority will be given to those who have made written representation to the application 
following confirmation with the Licensing Team, over those wishing to attend and observe.  
Those who may wish to observe must notify the council at least 3 working days in advance 
of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
 

1.   To confirm a Chairperson for the meeting  
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.   Application for New Premises Licence - The Rising Sun, 14 Bridge 
Street, Winchester, SO23 0HL (LR583) (Pages 5 - 56) 
 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 

14 March 2024 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be: 
 
Councillors Laming, Langford-Smith and Pett 
 
Reserve Member: 
Councillor Morris 
 
Appointments – The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members 
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and 
Regulation Committee subject to availability. The confirmation of a Chairperson will be 
made at the start of each meeting from the three Members that form the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 
For the information, the Membership of the Licensing and Regulation Committee is: 
 
Councillors: Laming, Brophy, Prest, Pett, S Achwal, Eve, Kurn, Pearson, Langford-Smith 
and Wallace (Deputies: Cllrs Cunningham, Lee, Morris, Read and Small) 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live from the Council’s YouTube channel. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – 
please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's Constitution for 
further information, which is available to view on the Council’s website. Please note that the 
video recording is subtitled, but you may have to enable your device to see them (advice on 
how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


Licensing Sub Committee - Procedure for Hearing Applications for Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the 
form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers it necessary to properly consider the matter. 
 
Written objections, representations and petitions will be circulated with the Agenda and Report and 
will be taken into account by Members of the Sub-Committee. Only those who have made “relevant 
representations” within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 will be entitled to be heard as of right 
by the Sub-Committee. 

 
1. The Chairperson will set out the procedure to be followed during the hearing 
 
2. The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.  
 
3. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Manager. 
 
4. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee as follows:- a) to clarify  

any points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005;  b) to address the Sub-Committee and 
present the application. 

 
5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 

 
Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their 
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the 
Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions. 
 

6. Environmental Health Officer 
 
7. Police 

8. Fire Service 

9. Child Protection Team 

10. Local Planning Authority  

11. Health and Safety Executive 

12. Trading Standards 

13. NHS Public Health Manager 

14. Licensing Authority 

Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003) 
will then be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them 
questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative 
may ask them questions.  
 

15. Persons making Relevant Representations 



16. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any 
representation made. 

 
17. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 
 

The Sub-Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Head of Legal 
Services’ representative and Democratic Services Officer in attendance. The Committee will 
reach its determination and notify the applicant of the decision, and give reasons for that 
decision, in accordance with Regulations 26 – 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 



  
 LR583 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): ST MICHAEL 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Tuesday 26 March 2024 10:00 at Guildhall Winchester 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Carol Stefanczuk 
 
Tel:    01962 848188 
Email:   licensing@winchester.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
Application:  Grant of Premises Licence 
 
Premises: The Rising Sun, 14 Bridge Street, Winchester, SO23 8HL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Responsible Authorities 
3 Other Representations 
4 Observations 
5 Conditions 
6 Other Considerations 
 
Part B. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Application        
Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons   
Appendix 3 Location plan with representations     

   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk


LR583 
 

 

Part A. 
 
1. Application 
 
Applicant:   Wellington Pub Company PLC 
 
Premises: The Rising Sun, 14 Bridge Street, Winchester, SO23 8HL 
   

 
1.1 This application is for grant of a new premises licence under section 34 

of the Licensing Act 2003 for The Rising Sun, 14 Bridge Street, 
Winchester, SO23 8HL. 
 

1.2 The application seeks to provide licensable activities as detailed below: 
 
Live and Recorded Music (indoors only) and Supply of Alcohol (for 
consumption on and off the premises): 
 
Monday to Thursday  1100 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0100 
Sunday    1100 to 2330 
Christmas Eve  1100 to 0100 the next day 
New Years Eve  1100 to 1100 1 January 
 

1.3 A Premises Licence has previously been granted for The Rising Sun 
from 24 November 2005 (effective from introduction of Licensing Act 
2003) until 14 December 2023 when the licence lapsed due to 
insolvency of the licence holder. A premises licence transfer application 
was not received. 
 

1.4 The previous premises licence authorised licensable activities for the 
same timings as in paragraph 1.2 above, with the exception of regulated 
entertainment on Christmas Eve and New Years Eve.  
 

1.5 Eight valid representations from ‘Other Persons’ have been received in 
relation to the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives. Copies of the representations can be 
found at Appendix 2. 

 
1.6 During the consultation period, conditions were agreed between the 

applicant and Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant and 
Environmental Protection, should a licence be granted. The agreed 
conditions can be found in section 5 of the report.  
 

1.7 Notice of the application was displayed outside of the premises for a 
period of 28 days until 27 February 2024, and advertised in the 
Hampshire Chronicle on 8 February 2024. 
 

1.8 Notices of the hearing were sent to all Parties on 7 March 2024. 
 

Page 6



LR583 
 

 

 
 
 
 
Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
To be confirmed.  
 
If granted, the premises licence cannot be used until a nominated personal 
licence holder is formally named as the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS). 
 
 
Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
Proposed conditions are set out as part of the application at Appendix 1. 
Agreed conditions with Hampshire Constabulary and Environmental Protection 
are set out in section 5 of the report, shown in italics. 
 

Page 7



LR583 
 

    

Relevant Representations 
 

2. Responsible Authorities 
 
All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the 
application. The representations received are as follows: 
 
Environmental Health 
 
Conditions were agreed between the applicant and Environmental Protection 
during the consultation period, should a licence be granted.  
 
Hampshire Constabulary 
 
Conditions were agreed between the applicant and Hampshire Constabulary 
during the consultation period, should a licence be granted.  
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
No representations received. 
 
Child Protection Team 
 
No representations received. 
 
Building Control 
 
No representations received. 
 
Head of Trading Standards 
 
No representations received. 
 
Public Health Manager 
 
No representations received.  
 
Home Office 
 
No representations received. 
 
Licensing Authority 
 
No representations received. 
 
Planning  
 
No representations received.  
 
 

Page 8



LR583 
 

    

 
3. Representations from Other Persons 
 
Representations have been received from eight ‘Other Persons’, all of which 
are against the application. The main concerns are with regard to the 
prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objectives.  
 
Representations can be seen at Appendix 2.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



LR583 
 

    

4. Observations 
 
4.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view 

to promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
4.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have 

regard to the National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  
 
4.3 The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the representations. 
 
4.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 

appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions in accordance with the 
operating schedule (modified to such extent as the authority 
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives) 
and the mandatory conditions; 

 
b) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates;  
 

c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 

d) reject the application. 
 
 

Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps as 
it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy 2.22 Part 4, A8, C4) 
 
Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
crime and public disorder relating to the premises having regard to the operating 
schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.9 - 2.11, 2.17, 2.19 – 2.21 and Part 4 Section A) 
 
 

Page 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/licensing/alcohol-entertainment-late-night-refreshment/licensing-policy-and-fees


LR583 
 

    

Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions relating to 
public safety having regard to the relating to the premises having regard to the 
operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, B2, B3) 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
public nuisance caused by noise pollution from the premises relating to the 
premises having regard to the operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, Section C) 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any necessary conditions for the 
Protection of Children relating to the premises having regard to the operating 
schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, D6, D7) 
 
Human Rights  
 
It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment 
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of 
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that 
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be 
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1 
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this 
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol would be infringed. If conditions are imposed, there should be no 
interference with any convention rights. To the extent that any interference 
may occur, it would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
The Public Sector equality duty must be taken in to consideration with all 
decision making. The duty is stated in section 149 of The Equality Act 2010. 
This application raises no considerations under this Act.  
 
 
 

Page 11



LR583 
 

    

5. Conditions 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) 
Order 2014 
 
1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 

 not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 
 relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more 
 of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on 
 for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for 
 consumption on the premises— 
 (a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are  
  designed to require or encourage, individuals to— 
  (i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to 
   drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the 
   cessation of the period in which the responsible person is 
   authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 
  (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a times 
   limit or otherwise); 
 (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 
  for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by 
  a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant 
  risk of undermining a licensing objective; 
 (c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a 
  prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of 
  alcohol over 
[...]
a menu, price list or other printed 
material which is available to customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the 
quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these 
measures are available. 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014  

 
1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 

consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. 

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1- 
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties 

Act 1979; 
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula- P = D + (D 

x V) 
 where- 

(i) P is the permitted price, 
(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the 

duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, 
and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the 
alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the 
sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 
there is in force a premises licence- 
(i) the holder of the premises licence, 
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 

licence, or 
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 

alcohol under such a licence; 
(d)  “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which 

there is in force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of 
the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 
member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e) “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with 
the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 

Page 13



LR583 
 

    

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would 
(apart from this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price 
given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by 
that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny. 

4. (1) Sub-paragraph 2 applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph 
 (b) of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the 
 permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a 
 change to the rate of duty or value added tax. 
(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales 

or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 
14 days beginning on the second day. 

 
Possible Conditions 
 
If the application is granted, the Sub-Committee may wish to consider the 
following conditions to reflect the Operating Schedule: 
 
Conditions shown in italics have been agreed with Hampshire Constabulary, 
should a licence be granted. 

 
Operating Hours 
 
1. The hours the premises may be used for the sale of alcohol (for 

consumption on and off the premises) shall be: 
 

Monday to Thursday  1100 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0100 
Sunday    1100 to 2330 
Christmas Eve  1100 to 0100 the next day 
New Years Eve  1100 to 1100 1 January 

 
2. The hours the premises may be used for the provision of regulated 

entertainment shall be: 
 
 Live and Recorded Music (indoors only) 

 
Monday to Thursday  1100 to 0000 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0100 
Sunday    1100 to 2330 
Christmas Eve  1100 to 0100 the next day 
New Years Eve  1100 to 1100 1 January 

 
3. The hours the premises may open for other than Licensable Activities 
 shall be: 
 

Monday to Thursday  1100 to 0030 
Friday and Saturday  1100 to 0130 
Sunday    1100 to 0000 
Christmas Eve  1100 to 0130 the next day 
New Years Eve  1100 to 1100 1 January 

Page 14



LR583 
 

    

Crime and Disorder 
 
CCTV 
 
CD1. A colour recording CCTV system that captures images from the main 

public areas shall be fully operational whilst licensable activities are 
taking place.   

 
CD2. The 
[...]
on the premises that the staff work for a 

minimum of 12 months. 
 
 
 
  
  
 

Page 19



LR583 
 

 

6. Other Considerations 
 
Council Strategy Outcome (Relevance To:) 
 
This report relates to the ‘Vibrant Local Economy’ priority by working with 
partners and using powers available to us to make Winchester a safe and 
pleasant place to live, work and visit. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
A statutory licence fee of £190 has been received. It is anticipated that an 
appropriate level of officer attendance will be provided within the existing 
budget. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Application by Wellington Pub Company PLC 
 
2. Representations by Other Persons 
 
3. Location plan with representations    

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Representations – Other Persons 
 
Mark Searles 

7 Bridge Street, Winchester, SO23 0HN, UK 

Received 12 February 2024 
 

Objection to granting of a licence to the Rising Sun Pub, 14 Bridge St, Winchester SO23 8HL 

 

Grounds for objection:  

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 
 

Details: 

 

I am writing as a Director of Cytronex – we are based across the road from the building that was the 

Rising Sun pub, and we now understand a new licensing application has been made to reopen with 

live music. 

  

I am writing to object to the granting of a licence due to the very bad experience our business had 

with this pub, including criminal damage (one example below), disorder with drunks gathering on the 

council area next to 7 Bridge Street across the road from the pub, using this as a ‘beer garden’ and at 

times obstructing the ability of customers to get into our shop (or sitting against our display 

windows), 
[...]
neither joke nor joy to be kept awake in the early hours. 
 
As the pub with the latest closing time in the neighbourhood, (including 0130 on 
Friday and Saturday), it would run the risk of becoming a last port of call for a 
nightcap for those on their way home. 
 
The offer of alcohol for consumption off the premises could lead to even later 
drinking in the open space at the corner of Bridge and St John’s Streets. The fact 
that the licensee has done nothing to encourage such behaviour does nothing to 
alleviate this problem. 
 
The application for round-the-clock activity at Christmas and New Year is surely a 
matter that should wait until nearer the time, when the effect of the pub’s activities up 
to that time can be considered. 
 
Live and Recorded Music can be played at quite a few levels of loudness. Will there 
be restrictions on the number of decibels that allow neighbours a good night’s sleep? 
Repetitive four beats in the bar carry a long way and can annoy as much as anything 
you might care to mention. 
 
The Conditions that have been agreed between the applicant and Environmental 
Protection include two highly debatable points which, if clarified, may give helpful 
advice to those judging this application, viz - 
 
‘1. Provision of a noise management plan to show how noise from the premises, 
particularly from regulated entertainment and noise from patrons will be controlled.’ 
In what way? At what level of noise? In whose judgement? 
 
‘2. Whilst music is being played as part of regulated entertainment, the licensee or 
appointed member of staff shall check periodically that noise levels are acceptable.’ 
Acceptable to whom?  
 

Page 50



Accordingly, I want to express my objection to this application on the grounds of the 
prevention of public nuisance. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
C L Webster 
 
26 February2024 
 
63 St John’s Street 
Winchester 
SO23 0HF 
  

Page 51



Sarah Culverhouse 
66 St Johns Street, Winchester, SO23 0HF 
Received 26 February
[...]
they know well what the problems at this 

location are.  

 

The suggestion that we can complain if problems continue gives us no confidence, and so the only 

recourse if another licence is issued is to put in specific caveats to the licence to reduce the risk of 

the antisocial behaviour described.  

 
Sincerely 

 

Samantha Price 

 

Page 54



Appendix 3  
Location of premises with addresses of Other Persons 
 

 

             Premises              Location of Other Persons 

 
 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence - The Rising Sun, 14 Bridge Street, Winchester, SO23 0HL (LR583)
	LR583 - Appendix 1
	LR583 - Appendix 2
	LR583 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
Laming (Chairperson)  

 
Langford-Smith      Pett 
 

 
 
Officers in attendance: 

 

Carol Stefanczuk – Licensing Manager 

Sajid Mahmood – Litigation and Licensing Solicitor 

 

 

Full audio recording  

 
 

 
1.    TO CONFIRM A CHAIRPERSON FOR THE MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That Councillor Laming be confirmed as Chairperson for the 
meeting.  

 
2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosure of interests made at this meeting. 
 

3.    APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE RISING SUN, 14 
BRIDGE STREET, WINCHESTER, SO23 0HL (LR583)  

  
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the meeting: 
 
Applicant:   
Richard Taylor  Applicant’s Solicitor, Gosschalks LLP (on behalf of the 

Applicant) 
Andrew Lee   Property Manager, Criterion Asset Management (on  
   behalf of the Applicant) 
 
Other Persons who have made written representations: 
Colin Webster (representation on pages 50 & 51) 
Jeremy Culverhouse (on behalf of wife, Sarah Culverhouse – representation on 
page 52) 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=4701&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Greg Konneker (on behalf of himself and Marion Daniell - representation on 
pages 45 & 46) 

 

The Licensing Manager introduced the report which set out an application for a 
new premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for The Rising 
Sub, 14 Bridge Street, Winchester, SO23 8HL. The full application was set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
The premises was a public house that had previously been licenced under 
authorisation of a premises licence. The licence lapsed due to insolvency of the 
licence holder and a premises licence transfer application had not been 
received, therefore a new application for the grant of a new premises licence 
was required.  

 
The application sought to provide licensable activities as follows: 

 
Live and Recorded Music (indoors only) and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption 
on and off the premises): 

 
Monday to Thursday  1100 hours to 0000 hours 
Friday and Saturday 1100 hours to 0100 hours the next day 
Sunday    1100 hours to 2330 hours 
Christmas Eve  1100 hours to 0100 hours the next day 
New Years Eve  1100 hours to 1100 hours on 1 January 

 
Eight written representations had been received from ‘Other Persons’ all against 
the application, three of whom addressed the Sub-Committee. These 
representations were set out in full in Appendix 2 and related to the prevention of 
crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.  

 
The Licensing Manager reported that during the consultation period, conditions 
had been agreed between the applicant and Hampshire Constabulary and the 
applicant and Environment Protection, should the licence be granted, as set out 
in Section 5 of the report. The Sub-Committee were advised that no 
representations had been received by any of the Responsible Authorities 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises was situated within an alcohol 
control zone which was covered by a Public Space Protection Order, which 
applied to areas in close proximity to the premises which gave authorised 
officers (i.e. the Police) additional powers to tackle street drinking and anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
In conclusion, the Licensing Manager advised the Sub-Committee that, if minded 
to grant the application, there were conditions to consider, as set out in Section 5 
of the report, which the Sub-Committee could consider and amend as 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee were 
reminded that they should discuss any additional conditions they may wish to 
consider during the hearing to enable the applicant the opportunity to respond 
and explain how this may affect their business operation. 
 



 
 

 
 

The Sub-Committee were informed, that if the licence was granted, the premises 
licence could not be used until a nominated personal licence holder was formally 
named as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). The Sub-Committee 
were reminded that the updated Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted in 
January 2024. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, the Applicant’s Solicitor, Richard Taylor and 
Andrew Lee addressed the Sub-Committee to set out the application and 
responded to questions.  

 
Mr Taylor clarified that the new application sought to replicate the same hours 
and licensable activities of the previous licence, but with an updated robust set of 
conditions as a framework for a new operator to operate within, if the premises 
remained a public house. In addition, Mr Taylor suggested an additional 
condition to remedy concerns raised by ‘Other Persons’, that no open drinking 
vessels be taken outside the premises onto Bridge Street. 
 
The Chairperson then invited three ‘Other Persons’ who had made relevant 
written representations to address the Sub-Committee. Colin Webster, Jeremy 
Culverhouse (speaking on behalf of Sarah Culverhouse) and Greg Konneker 
(also speaking on behalf of Marion Daniell) all spoke in relation to their written 
representations and answered questions thereon. In addition, points raised were 
answered by the Applicant’ s Solicitor and the Licensing Manager accordingly. 

 
The Litigation and Licensing Solicitor reminded the Sub-Committee that only 
information contained within the written representations submitted by Other 
Persons could be taken into account, and that no new evidence could be 
considered at this stage. 
 
The Applicant’s Solicitor addressed the Sub-Committee to clarify matters not 
already addressed in their opening statement in response to the points raised 
during the representations given by Other Persons and answered further 
questions of the Sub-Committee. 
 
In summing up, the Licensing Manager suggested that she would contact the 
Police to establish the boundaries of the Police patrols in the area during the 
evening. In addition, the Licensing Manager made reference to Pubwatch should 
any future operator of the premises wish to become an active member and feel 
this would be beneficial in the future.  
 
Furthermore, the Licensing Manager asked the Applicant if the new operator 
could engage with the local community upon commencement of their role. Mr 
Lee agreed that community engagement would be beneficial to all parties. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private. 

 
In his closing statement, the Chairperson stated that the Sub-Committee has 
carefully considered the application, the representations made by Other Persons 
and acknowledged the agreed conditions with Environmental Protection and 
Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant’s representations given at the 
meeting. It has taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 



 
 

 
 

the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Home Office Guidance issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the duties under the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998, and the rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
  
  The Sub-Committee has concluded that the Application should 
 be granted with the agreed conditions set out on section 5 of the report, 
 and subject to the following additional condition set out in (i) below: 

 
 (i) No open drinking vessels will be taken out through the front  
  door.  

 
 For the following reasons: 
 
 REASONS: 
 

1. The Sub-Committee, noted that the responsible authorities, 
Environmental Protection and Hampshire Constabulary, were no 
longer objecting to the grant of the application.  Taking account of 
all the circumstances, the conditions offered and agreed by the 
applicant and the responsible authorities which were reasonable 
and proportionate, sufficiently promoting the licensing objectives of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, the protection of children from  
harm and public safety. 

 
2. The Sub-Committee were sympathetic to the objections raised by 

the eight residents who made written and oral representations that 
were carefully considered today.  These related, in the main, to the 
prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and 
disorder. 

 
3. The Sub-Committee also considered the applicant’s solicitor’s 

response to these objections and the conditions offered to allay 
any fears the residents may have by offering robust conditions. 

 
4. The Sub-Committee considered the written representations on the 

grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and 
the prevention of public nuisance.  The Sub-Committee were 
aware that it could not make assumptions as to any potential 
impact the requested application might have in relation to the 
licensing objectives but must reach a decision based on the 
evidence before it.  There was no evidence which could be 
presented to show that granting the application would undermine 
the licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee noted that the 
Licensing Act 2003 provided an alternative mechanism for dealing 
with issues where a premises breached the licensing objectives. 

 
5. On the balance of probabilities, the Sub-Committee is satisfied that 

granting the application in the form of the amended application, 



 
 

 
 

with the additional agreed conditions, would not undermine the 
licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance, the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the protection of children from 
harm and public safety. 

 
6. The Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant 

provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, namely; 
 

Article 6  The right to a fair hearing; 
Article 8  Respect for private and family life; and 
Article 1   First Protocol – peaceful enjoyment of possessions. 

 
7. The Sub-Committee considered that in all the circumstances, the 

conditions offered by the applicant agreed with Environmental 
Protection were reasonable and proportionate, sufficiently 
promoting the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance, the prevention of crime and disorder, the protection of 
children from harm and public safety and that the objectives would 
not be undermined by allowing the grant of the licence. 

 
The Chairperson advised that all parties would be formally notified of the 

decision in writing in due course and of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ 

Court within 21 days from the date of notification of the decision. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


